Mill Creek Police Department



Statement Form

Case No. 2018-7793

Last Name: NAIR		First Name: JAYAKRISHNAN		MI:		DOE	3: 05/09/1980	
Physical Address: 13506 34th AVE SE				City: Mill Creek		State:	WA	Zip: 98012
Phone: 201 205 7500	home work	cell	Alt Pho	one: 347 746 2470			nome	work cell
Email: jknair@gmail.com	jknair@gmail.com Height 5'9" Weight 200 lbs Hair Color Bk Eye Color Bk							
-								
The information contained in this complaint is a public record subject to disclosure under the Washington Public Records Act (RCW 42.56) and may be requested and inspected by any person. The identity of a complainant (reporting party) of a crime may be withheld from public inspection at the Agency's discretion if the complainant, victim or witness indicates at the time this complaint is filed that disclosure would endanger any person's life, physical safety, or property. However, if an appeal or a criminal case is filed as a result of this complaint, your identity may be required to be disclosed regardless of a request for it to be withheld. By checking the box below you are indicating that you are requesting non-disclosure and understand the information above.								
Lx Disclosure of my identity would endanger my life, physical safety, or property or that of another/others. Therefore, pursuant to RCW 42.56.240(2), please DO NOT DISCLOSE my identity except to me, an agent acting on my behalf, or another law enforcement								

Statement: On 6/5/2018 around 7:30pm, I was standing outside the door of my home at 13506 34th AVE SE Mill Creek WA 98012 with my mother's caregiver, Ms. Dorothea Rodda, when a black Mercedes car pulled up at front of the home on the street. A big white male, probably around 6'2, 250-300lbs, around mid to late 40s, thick and muscular build with grey trimmed beard, started screaming and yelling violent threats and profanities at me as he exited the vehicle and menacingly and threateningly advanced towards me.

I had only met this individual once before, on April 20 2018, when he had introduced himself to me as a friend named Gary of one Matthew Hale to whom I had rented ONLY ONE BEDROOM in this five bedroom home a few days ago. On that same day I had terminated Mr. Hale's month-to-month single bedroom lease and asked him to move out after finding out he was illegally allowing others such as Gary to sleep in the other vacant bedrooms house in direct violation of the rental agreement, and that the house was being abused and littered. Mr. Hale had even installed a dart board in the (common) dining area and caused property damage. Half an hour prior to incident, Ms. Rodda had served Mr. Hale with the summons and complaint for unlawful detainer (attached as exhibit) around 7:00 pm when the latter arrived home. It appears from the timing and behavior that this guy Gary who had hitherto been illegally squatting on the premises, received the word from Mr. Hale about the eviction summons and was very angry about it.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.			
Signature:			
Place signed: Mill Creek, WA	Date: 6/8/2018		

Official Use Only			
Officer Signature:			
Badge No.	Date:		

Mill Creek Police Department

Statement Form Continued

Case No. 2018-7793

Last Name: Nair First Name: Jayakrishnan MI: K DOB: 05/09/1980

As he advanced, I stood my ground and politely told him that he was not welcome at my home. He punched me on the chest with a closed fist at his full strength and I fell backwards on the pavement, and the back of my head hit the pavement hard. My right wrist also hit and was bleeding profusely and in terrible pain. One of the neighbors, Ms. Shelly McLarin, also came to our help and saw that I was hurt and lying on the ground. As Dorothea and Shelly started screaming Gary immediately fled in his car, and I tried to make a note of his number plate, but I saw his car was missing registration plates and had no markings in front or rear. I called 911 and reported the incident immediately and was taken to Swedish Medical Hospital Mill Creek where the doctor advised my right wrist had considerable trauma and asked me to skip work for three days (attached). It was placed in a cast and I was discharged around 11pm.

As my family including my paralyzed mother, Mrs. Omana Thankamma and her caregiver are currently staying at this home, we deeply fear for our safety and therefore I am humbly also seeking a protection order from this extremely violent and dangerous person known to me only as Gary.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.				
Signature:	Joneta			
Place signed:	Mill Creel	,WA	Date: 6/8/18	

Official Use Only				
Officer Signature:				
Badge No.	Date:			